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ALEX LEWENBERGSenior Associate: -treet
Vivien M. Lewenberg B.Ec. BarriSter & Solicitor Richmond 3121
LLB {Monash} LLM (Cantab) Tel: (03)

Victoria, Queensland, Northern Tcrritory Fax: (03)-
Senior Conveyancing Clerk: and Barrister New South Wales
M. Altavilla

Our Ref: ALzMA
Your Ref:

11 March 1998

Federal Agent
*Australian Police ea quarters

Southern Division
Latrobe Street
MELBOURNE VIC. 3000

Dear Sir,

RE: HORTY MOKBEL

We refer to the status hearing at Melbourne Magistrates Court on the 10'" of March and
we thank you on behalf of the Defendant for your help and courtesy of forwarding to the
Registrar of the Court photocopy of Title search so that oppy of the Title search may
remain on the Court file.

We have been requested by our client to urge you to amend the records on all the
charges and documents so as to delete reference to person by the name of Moustafa
Ahmad Mokbel.

We believe it is common grounds that our clients name is Ilorty Mokbel and he was never
known by the name of Moustafa Ahamad. We are sure you have noted that our client
finds description of our client by the name of Moustaia Ahamad as offensive, We
understand that this originates back to the place of our client's birth where Christians and
Moslems not always agreed and lived in harmony,

They name Moustafa Ahamad appears to be offensive to Mr. Mokbel who is a Christian.

We trust that appropriate arrangements will be made to amend the proceedings to refer to
our client's correct name.
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Date: 9 April 1993
STATEMENT in the matter at:
Police v Tony Mokbel and Marie-Rose Kabalan

Full Name: Nicola 60380

Home Address: N.A Phone Home:
Work:

Fax:
Occupation: Solicitor Mobile:

Employer: Alex Lewenberg

llork Address: -Street. Richmond. 3121 STATES:
r-\

J

My lull name is Nicola 60880. I am 25 years at age. i am employed by Alex Lewenberg as a Solicitor. l have a

Bachelor oi Arts degree and a Bachelor oi Laws degree with Honours from the University oi Melbourne and l have

almost completed my Masters oi Law at Monash University. I have been so employed since February 1997 and was

admitted to practice as a Barrister and Solicitor on April 7 1997. My duties include all those associated with the running

oi criminal matters and the conduct oi criminal files including attendances upon clients. police and appearances at

Court.

I have spoken to my iirm‘s client Mr Horty Mokbel and as a solicitor. l rely on my client's privilege which he has waived

enabling me to make this statement.

On Tuesday 3 March 1998. I was instructed by Mr Alex Lewenberg to attend the Melbourne Magistrate's Court to assist

in relation to the sureties required tor the bailing oi Mr Horty Mokbel. My understanding was that the suretirs had been

advised to bring with them appropriate documentation to secure bail for Mr Horty Mokbel including certificate ol title.

rates notice to establish the value at the property and identification.

0n the altera oi the Tuesday 3 March 1998. at about 3 pm. I waited on the ground floor layer area at the Melbourne

Magistrate's Court tor the sureties who had been advised to meet me there. A male person whom I now know as Tony

Mokbel approached me and made himseli known to me. He was accompanied by a female who is described as being

live and hail loot tall. dark shortish hair. large build, olive while complexion. aged about 80 years old. I would recognise

her again. i don't recall being tormally introduced to her.

I then proceeded to the second floor oi the Court, accompanied by Mr Tony Mokbel and his female companion. We

attended the Criminal Enqdiries counter and l advised the Registrar that we were there for the purpose of lodging

security tor Mr Horty Mokbel who had been granted ball in Court One earlier that day. by Magistrate Patrick Street. Alex

had supplied me with these details. The iemale companion oi Mr Tony Mokbel produced some documents from a bag

she was carrying. including a title document contained within a Section 32 statement and a Rates notice. I underst

that the title was tor the propeny proposed as the security by the sureties being Mr Tony Mokbel and his iemale

companion. The iemale companion handed the whole Section 32 to the Registrar and Indicated that the Ceniiicate ol

Tiiln mniainml within wan lmm that rum-ham oi the nmnnnv i believe the Reaislrar asked it there was: a marinade on
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Statement in the Matter of: Police v Tony Mokbel and Marie-Rose Kabalan
Nicola GOBBO (continues...)

‘\

the property. There was some discussion by both Tony Mokbel and his female companion as to how much money was

owed on the property. The female then used her mobile phone to contact a financial institution and she requested the

most recent account statement be faxed to the Court. From my recollection the Registrar was preparing the appropriate

documentation while we waited for the facsimile to arrive. During this period i had a conversation with both of the

proposed sureties and I remember the female commenting on how hot and bothered she was. and Tony Mokbel

commenting on not being sure if they had brought the correct title document because he had twenty eight different titles

and had not been able to go to the bank and collect one.

The Registrar then told us that the facsimile had arrived and checked it to ascertain whether there was adequate equity

in the property. He stated that there was adequate equity. and then produced an Affidavit for each of the proposed

sureties to sign. Prior to signing the Registrar explained what being a surety meant. I am pretty sure the Sureties signed

their respective Affidavits and then the Oath was administered to each of them. The Registrar then handed to me a copy

of the Undenaking of Bait and explained that the Defendant - Mr Horty Mokbel would be brought into the Ball Room on

the ground floor of the Court. I and Mr Tony Mokbel and his female companion then left. We went to the ground floor

where I told them that Mr Horty Mokbel would be released from the Lonsdale Street exit of the Custody Centre shortly

and to call me it there were any problems. I then left the court. Since then. I have had no contact with either of the

Sureties. m

dries
‘f'vispm.

Statement taken and 5' nature itness d by me
3

LATi’DPQOt‘
Stine}, OuC‘M .

$896 ma i‘i

I hereby declare that this statement is true and correct and correct and l make it in the belief that a rson making a
false statement in the circumstances is liable to the penalties of

perky/MAcknowl ement made nd sign ture wit essed by m
‘7/ '4- I

awoke? M2900 Wares “W“ ww-
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Printed By: AFP15834 I
Date/Time Printed: 28 Oct 2019 at 16:35:01 aAFP

mum-u:

Australian Federal Police - Production Pagezl of 1

Case Note: (9026552) Gobbo, Nicola.

Case Note

ID: 9026552
Date Created: 13 May 1998 19:56
Title: Gobbo, Nicola.
Note Type: GENERAL

Details:

Approximately 1500 hrs, Wednesday 13 May 1998 Nicola Gobbo Solicitor for Alex Lewenberg who is acting as counsel
for Horty Mokbel telephoned AFP RHQ and spoke with

m
about recruiting details regarding

the AFP. She then asked to be put through to myself, In orman or e e en an Horty Mokbel. Gobbo indicated to
me that she had telephoned previously about 3 week ago and I had not contacted her back. I explained that I had not
received the message. A bn‘ef discussion was had about the fact that l was compiling a computerised brief of evidence
re: horty Mokbel. Gobbo Indicated that she knew what that was all about as she had experience in this area because
her office had received the Goldberg briefs. (Operation Flange ). She then stated that she had not
seen me around the hotel known as Katarina's. (Opposite DPP on ueen ree , elbourne). Gobbo then asked when
we might next be frequenting there as she has some issues she wished to discuss. An arrangement was made for a
meeting to take place about 7 pm on Thursday evening, 14 May 1998.

I discussed her re uest with the with Federal Agent Meetin a roved,
er discussion was held w

ap roved 8 hrs 0.T . era gen
con ac e and given short brie ing.

lnvolvements:

Case ID Log 8 Title Created By Date Created

8968 558 OPERATION VIRUS 13 May 1998 19:56

Attachments:
No Attachments.

The information contained in this report is not to be disseminated to a third party or to be used in such a way as to
prejudice an ongomg investigation by the AFP. Should any information prowded in this report fall Within the ambit of a

freedom of information request, a subpoena, summons to produce or Similar process, the AFP should be consulted before
releasing information.
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Printed By: AFP15884
' '

Date/Time Printed: 23 Oct 2019 at 16:36:55 ' ‘ AFP

Australian Federal Police - Production Page: of 2

Case Note: (9955113) Nicola Gobbo

Case Note

ID: 9955 1 1 3

Date Created: 22 May 1998 16:11
Title: Nicola Gobbo
Note Type: GENERAL

We...
Details:

Case Note Entry: Thursday 21 May 1998.
: Telephoned Nicola Gobbo on—approximately 0950am. Short discussion re: Gobbo's request

vicusly for a meeting. Identified need to keep meeting short due to AFP current work load. Gobbo explained that
she may be getting tickets to a show and may not be able to meet. Gave her the number to AFP mobile -
and told her to call me back and let me know if she was able to meet. She stated that she would probably a e 0
have a short meeting with myself (and-,just as a trust buiding exercise. (Laughed). She stated she
would call me back.

W”
(present during the call anyway), FA-and then FA-.—

Va1 a e o be picked up about 3 pm.

aomwrierem land—0......m.audio recorders from FA

16.25: "A ' . Recieved call from Gobbo to AFP mobile phone. Short discussion about meeting that evening. She stated
that she was happy to meet where ever AFP wanted. She identified the fact that she had a hard day. She wanted to
meet for 23 hour period. I identified that this was not possible due to committments. She said she could meet at 5.45
pm but did not want to meet for only fifteen minutes. i stated to her that if she intended to 'compromise' the AFP I
would not be interested. She claimed that this was not the case. She claimed that she did not wish to be compromised
by the AFP either. She then suggested that we ) meet sometime next week. i asked her if she had
court committments during the week to which 5 e sa every ay. I suggested we meet during her lunch break. She
agreed.

_meetin was off. Informed (Present during call) FA-and FA-

Returned audio recorders-.

Friday 22 May 1998.

g:
Gobbo called at 2.12 pm on AFP mobile. She sounded tired and emotional. She stated that she has been thinking

a at my statement about not compromising AFP. She was concerned about that and did not want me to think the
wrong thing. She reinforced her positon and said emphatically that she was the one that approached me, not the other
way around. She had something confidential to say, which was creating a problem for her (emotionally/morally) and
that she wished to divulge it. i asked her if she was crying. She said yes, that it was the end of the week and this
issue (her 'problem') and her work were just built up and she was having trouble coping with it. She stated that it was
a problem for me, not you (AFP) and that she was the one that approached me. 1 informed her that I was simply
putting my position clearly to her as there had been a lot of round-about talk previously and I did not wish there to be
any misunderstandings. She assured me that was not the case , and that was not her intention. I asked her if she
wished to have a short meeting today, but she stated that she was (tired and emotional) and would get over it and
then we would have a meeting next week.

Informed_and FA-. (FA-absent). Informed FA-and FA-.

The information contained in this report is not to be dissemmated to a third party or to be used in such a way as to
prejudice an ongoing investigation by the AFP. Should any information provided in this report fall within the ambit of a

freedom of information request, a subpoena, summons to produce or similar process, the AF? should be consulted before
releasing information.
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Printed By: AFP15884 -' -
Date/Time Printed: 23 Oct 2019 at 16:36:55 ' _~ AFP

.‘ mun-mu-

Australian Federal Police - Production Page:2 of 2

Case Note: (9955113) Nicola Gobbo

lnvolvernents:

Case In Log # Title Created By Date Created

8968 670 OPERAUON VIRUS 22 May 1998 16:11

Attachments:
No Attachments.

111a information contained in this report is not to be disseminated to a third party or to be used in such a way as to
prejudice an ongoing investigation by the AFP. Should any information provided in this report fall within the ambit of a

freedom of information request, a subpoena, summons to produce or similar process, the AFP should be consulted before
releasing information.
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Instructions to be observed in keepingIssued to —
this Diary

Object

L It is en impmtent part at the duly ol members 0' the Australian Federal
Police Force to whom diaries are Issued to keep a record 4n such diaries of all
their activities when on duty‘ Yhe obtect 0! these diaries ii “"040“ —

(1) To ellord eccurete rnlormetion to Inspecting Officer: of the manner in
which duties are carried out.

lit) to protect and assist members 01 the Force on all occasions of future
Rank- V, 7 7 , V V NO. ‘ l l, relerencetotheir conduct,

Neture ot Entries
2 The entries will be made daily, as soon as passrhle alter the duty is

complete Ensures and um should be " “, but it it is . '10
malte any alteration it should be inserted in such a manner es to leave the
enamel legible; such correction being initialled anddated Entries should not be
lengthy or In vaguely general terms they should show concisely the hours at
which various duties ere pertormed‘ the exact time spent on each duty Ind lll
nature‘ the places vlstted in the course 0! the inquiry, the object at each vtsilr and
the names 0! persons Interwewed or seen. One line space only I! to be left
between each day's entries No i‘nlorrnntion contained in the:- diaries is to be
ctwulged to any person without the authority at the Commissioner of Police,

Date

Completed and returned to —
Checking of Entries

3, The diaries must be enshrined by the Ollicar»tn-Chirne. or an Oilicet
authorised by him at least once a month, end should be inrtialled end tilled by
the Ollicer alter examination

Date ..
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AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL POLICE

OFFICIAL DIARY

Number D 1354 1

AFF’598 6/09
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Issued to —

Date.....i..l.'.:.l.1

Completed and returned to —

Date......,...r.... ....................

Instructions to be observed in keeping
this Diary

Object

1. It is an important parl ol the duty 0' members of the Australian Federal
Police Force to whom diaries are Issued to keep a record In such diaries 01 all
[heil actrvrties when on duty The oblecl of these drones IS twofold 7

in) To afford accurate information to Inspecting Officers of the manner in
which duties are carried out ‘

in) To protect and assrst members of the Force on all occasrons of future
reference to their conduct.

Natu re ol Entries

2 The entries Will be made daily, as soon as possible after the dutyI IS
complete Erasures and corrections should be avoided‘ but rlrt IS necessary to
make any alteration it should be Inserted in such a manner as to leave the
original legible, such correction being inrtralled and dated Enlrles should not
be lenglhv or in vaguely general terms. They should show cCIsely the hours
at which various duties are performed, the exact time spent on each duly and
Its nature, the places vistted in the course of the inquiry, the oblect of each vistt.
and the names of persons rntervrewed or seen One line space only is to he let!
between each days‘ entr as No information contained III these themes us to be
divulged to any person wrthont the authority nl the1 Cnmmlssroner Ell Police

Checking of Entries

3‘ The diaries must be examined by the Officer in Charge; or an Oflicer
authorised by him at least once a month, and should be initiatled and dated by
tho Ofliccr al‘tcr examination
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